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          26th May, 2020

O R D E R
The Delhi Medical Council through its Disciplinary Committee examined an e-mail(subsequently received through post also) regarding an intimation F.no.283/4267 dated 14.1.2020 from Rahul Singh, IAS, Office of the District Magistrate/District/Appropriate Authority PC & PNDT ACT1994, (South West District) Old Terminal Tax Building, Kapashera, New Delhi-110037, as per which charges have been framed by learned Naveen Arora CMM/SW/Dwarka Courts New Delhi in CC no. 42/1  titled  Nikhil Kumar Vs. Dr. Rajesh Birman vide Order dated 9.12.2013 under Section 23/25 PC PNDT Act against Dr. Rajesh Birman s/o Shri Munshi Ram r/o RZ-84, New Roshan Pura, Najafgarh-110043.  
The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 16th March, 2020 is reproduced herein-below :-
The Disciplinary Committee of the Delhi Medical Council examined an e-mail (subsequently received through post also) regarding an intimation F.no.283/4267 dated 14.1.2020 from Rahul Singh, IAS, Office of the District Magistrate/District/Appropriate Authority PC & PNDT ACT1994, (South West District) Old Terminal Tax Building, Kapashera, New Delhi-110037, as per which charges have been framed by learned Naveen Arora CMM/SW/Dwarka Courts New Delhi in CC no. 42/1  titled  Nikhil Kumar Vs. Dr. Rajesh Birman vide Order dated 9.12.2013 under Section 23/25 PC PNDT Act against Dr. Rajesh Birman s/o Shri Munshi Ram r/o RZ-84, New Roshan Pura, Najafgarh-110043.  
The Disciplinary Committee perused the intimation F.no.283/4267 dated 14.1.2020 from Rahul Singh, IAS, Office of the District Magistrate/District/Appropriate Authority PC & PNDT ACT, 1994(South West District), written statement of Dr. Rajesh Birman and other documents on record.
The Disciplinary Committee noted that Dr. Rajesh Birman failed to participate in the proceedings of the Disciplinary Committee, inspite of notice. 
In the interest of justice, the Disciplinary Committee decided to proceed with the matter in order to determine it on merits.

It is noted that as per the intimation F.no.283/4267 dated 14.1.2020 of Rahul Singh, IAS, Office of the District Magistrate/District/Appropriate Authority PC & PNDT ACT, 1994, (South West District), the charges under Section 23/25 of PCT & PNDT Act, 1994 in C.C. No.42/1 dated 09.12.2013 in R/o case titled District Appropriate Authority, South West District Vs. Rakesh Birman, Janhit Imaging & Diagnostic Center, Case No.5000100/2016, U/s 28 of the PC & PNDT Act, 1994 have been framed by the Hon’ble District Dwarka Court, New Delhi against Dr. Rajesh Birman s/o Sh. Munshi Ram.  Dr. Rajesh Birman is owner cum sinologist of M/s Janhit Imaging and Diagnostic Center, RZ-3, Khasara No.298, New Roshanpura, Main Guraon Road, Najafgarh, New Delhi-110043 which was registered under PC & PNDT Act, vide Reg. no.DL/SW/2010/184.  Dr. Rajesh Biramn is qualified as M.B.B.S., M.D.(Anaesthesiology) and is registered with the Delhi Medical Council vide Registration No.15712 dated 09th August, 2007.  As per Section 23(2) of PC&PNDT Act & Rules, the name of the registered medical practitioner shall be reported by the appropriate authority to the State Medical Council concerned for taking necessary action including suspension of the registration, if the charges are framed by the court and till the disposal of case and on conviction for removal of his/her name from the register of the Council for a period of five year for the first offence and permanently for the subsequent offence”.  In view of the above, the Delhi Medical Council is requested to take necessary action in this regard under intimation to the District Magistrate/District/Appropriate Authority PC & PNDT ACT1994, (South West District).

The Disciplinary Committee notes the charges against Dr. Rajesh Birman have been framed by the CMM/SW/Dwarka Courts in C.C. No.42/1 U/s 23/25 PC PNDT Act vide Order 09th December, 2013 by observing that on 13th January, 2012 at about 5.30 p.m., an inspection was carried out by inspection team constituted by Distt. Appropriate Authority (PC PNDT Act, SW Distt.) at his (Dr. Rajesh Birman) Clinic/Diagnostic Centre/Labouratory i.e. Janhit Imaging and Diagnostic Centre, RZ-3, Khasra No.298, New Roshan Pura, Main Gurgaon Road, (opposite Bajrang Batteries), Najafgarh-43 and it was found that he has not maintained record in Form F properly as prescribed under Rule 9(4) of the PC PNDT Rules for the period from September, 2011 to January, 2012.  He has also not maintained the register containing the information as specified in Rule 9(1).  He has also neither referral slip on filled Form F.  Some ultrasound scan was performed without indication as laid in PC PNDT Act.  IN the case of Ms. Jyoti dated 05.09.2011 and Ms. Kiran dated 02nd December, 2011, he has not obtained their declaration in their Form F and thereby committed an offence punishable under Section 23/25 PC PNDT Act within the Hon’ble Court’s cognizance.  The Hon’ble Court directed that Dr. Rajesh Birman to be tried for the offence u/s 23/25 PC PNDT Act.  
Dr. Rajesh Birman in his written statement averred that he was the incharge of ultrasound department of Janhit Imaging & Diagnostic Centre.  The aforesaid centre is/was registered under PNDT Act and followed all the rules and regulations laid down by the authorities.  The register of the centre was valid up-to 05th March, 2015 under PNDT Act vide Registration No.DL/SW/2010/184.  The centre had been maintaining the Form-F and other documentations required under PNDT Act.  He had received notice under Section 20 of Pre-Conception and Pre-Natal Diagnostic Techniques (Provision of Sex Selection) Act, as amended with effect from 14th February, 2003.  In the notice, it was alleged that the Register containing the information, as specified in Rule 9(1) of the act, was not being maintained.  Referral was not cleared and records in Form-F, as specified under Rule 9(4) were not being properly maintained.  Fetal well being written in each slip and referral slips were not maintained.  In reply to the said notice, he on 14th January, 2012 replied that they will follow all formalities and maintain all records as per PNDT Act.  Theses lapses happened due to clerical error and were not intentional.  In reply, he undertook that no further lapses shall occurr in future in following the PNDT Act.  No opportunity of hearing was given to him after issuing show cause notice, therefore, the show cause notice had no value in the eyes of law.  Moreover, the said notice was not signed by Mr. D.P. Dwivedi, I.A.S., therefore, it had no value in the eyes of law.  The appropriate authorities vide their Order No.F.No.PA/DC/SW/Misc./ 2011-12/1555 dated 23rd February, 2012 suspended the registration of Janhit Imaging and Diagnostic Centre.  After receipt of the aforesaid Order, he vide letter dated 13th March, 2012 admitted their mistake, which happened due to the negligence of the staff and poor writing of the doctors.  After their earlier letter dated 14th January, 2012, the centre had all the records as per the PNDT Act regularly.  After receipt of the letter dated 13th March, 2012, the authorities vide their Order 15th March, 2012 vide File No.PA/DC (SW)/Misc./2011012/2211 ordered for immediate cancellation of certificate of PNDT Registration No. DL/SW/ 2010/184 valid up-to 05th May, 2015 of Janhit Imaging and Diagnostic Centre.  The directions were given for immediate sealing of ultrasound machine GE-Logiq P-3 System SL No.60483WS5.  In compliance of the said Order, the Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Najafgarh, Delhi had given directions to Shri P.V. Tyagi, Nayab Tehsildar (Najafgarh) for immediate sealing of the said machine installed at M/S Janhit Imaging & Diagnostic Centre.  Being aggrieved with the Order dated 15th March, 2012, 17th March, 2012, he had filed an appeal.  Without considering the facts of the case, the Directorate of Health & Family Welfare was pleased to dismiss the appeal.  He, therefore, filed a writ petition before the dated 18th April, 2016 dispose-of the writ petition no. WP(C) 4714/2012.  Since the appeal filed before the Directorate of Health & Family Welfare, NCT of Delhi was dismissed vide their Order dated 14th March, 2012, therefore, the department has filed criminal prosecution by way of a complaint under Section 28 of Pre-Natal Diagnostic Technique Act, 1994 against him.  The said proceedings are pending before the Metropolitan Magistrate, Dwarka, New Delhi since the year, 2013.  In the criminal proceedings, the prosecution evidence is almost over and the only witness. i.e. the complainant has to be examined by them.  The criminal proceedings are at the fag end and to be completed within one year.  It is stated that as per the judgment passed by the High Court of Mahrasthra prosecution may not be continued against the doctor on the ground of documentary irregularities.  In the present case also the main allegation of the complainant was that there were irregularities in the Form-F maintained  under the PNDT Act.  Therefore, there are chances of his acquittal in the above proceedings.  It is, therefore, requested to discharge him after considering the aforesaid facts stated above. 

The Disciplinary Committee observes that in regard to the issue raised in this mater, we would like to refer to the judgment dated 03rd May, 2017 of the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India in W.P. (C) No.129 of 2017 titled ‘Federation of Obstetrics and Gynecological Societies of India (FOGSI) Vs. Union of India and others’ wherein legal challenge was made to the provisions of Section 23(1), 23(2) besides proviso to Section 4(3) of the PC & PNDT Act and Hon’ble Supreme Court of India was pleased to hold that ‘no case is made out for striking down the proviso to Section 4(3), provisions of Sections 23(1), 23(2) or to read down Section 20 or 30 of the Act. Complete contents of Form ‘F’ are held to be mandatory’.  The Disciplinary Committee shall also allude to the observations made in the said judgement by the Hon’ble Supreme  Court of India at Para 86, 87, 91, 92, the contents of which are reproduced herein-below :-
86. 
In view of the aforesaid discussion and in our opinion, no case is made out to hold that deficiency in maintaining the record mandated by Sections 5, 6 and the proviso to Section 4(3) cannot be diluted as the aforesaid provisions have been incorporated in various columns of the Form ‘F’ and as already held that it would not be a case clerical mistake but absence of sine qua non for undertaking a diagnostic test/procedure. It cannot be said to be a case of clerical or technical lapse. Section 23(1) need not have provided for gradation of offence once offence is of non-maintenance of the record, maintenance of which itself intend to prevent female foeticide. It need not have graded offence any further difference is so blur it would not be possible to prevent crime. There need not have been any gradation of offence on the basis of actual determination of sex and non-maintenance of record as undertaking the test without the prerequisites is totally prohibited under the Act. The non-maintenance of record is very foundation of offence. For first and second offences, gradation has been made which is quite reasonable.  

87.     Provisions of Section 23(2) has also been attacked on the ground that suspension on framing the charges should not be on the basis of clerical mistake, inadvertent clerical lapses. As we found it is not what is suggested to be clerical or technical lapse nor it can be said to be inadvertent mistakes as existence of the particular medical condition is mandated by Sections 4 and 5 including the age etc. Thus, suspension on framing of charges cannot be said to be unwarranted. The same intends to prevent mischief. We are not going into the minutes what can be treated as a simple clerical mistake that has to be seen case wise and no categorization can be made of such mistakes, if any, but with respect to what is mandatory to be provided in the Form as per provisions of various sections has to be clearly mentioned, it cannot be kept vague, obscure or blank as it is necessary for undertaking requisite tests, investigations and procedures.  There are internal safeguards in the Act under the provisions relating to appeal, the Supervisory Board as well as the Appropriate Authority, its Advisory Committee and we find that the provisions cannot be said to be suffering from any vice as framing of the charges would mean prima facie case has been found by the Court and in that case, suspension cannot be said to be unwarranted.

91.   In light of the nature of offences which necessitated the enactment of the Act and the grave consequences that would ensue otherwise, suspension of registration under Section 23(2) of the Act serves as a deterrent. The individual cases cited by the petitioner-Society cannot be a ground for passing blanket directions, and the individuals have remedies under the law which they can avail. Moreover, the concept of double jeopardy would have no application here, as it provides that a person shall not be convicted of the same offence twice, which is demonstrably not the case here. Suspension is a step-in-aid to further the intendment of act. It cannot be said to be double punishment. In case an employee is convicted for an offence, he cannot continue in service which can be termed to be double jeopardy.

92. 
Non maintenance of record is spring board for commission of offence of foeticide, not just a clerical error. In order to effectively implement the various provisions of the Act, the detailed forms in which records have to be maintained have been provided for by the Rules. These Rules are necessary for the implementation of the Act and improper maintenance of such record amounts to violation of provisions of Sections 5 and 6 of the Act, by virtue of proviso to Section 4(3) of the Act. In addition, any breach of the provisions of the Act or its Rules would attract cancellation or suspension of registration of Genetic Counselling Centre, Genetic Laboratory or Genetic Clinic, by the Appropriate Authority as provided under Section 20 of the Act.

In view of the aforementioned judgment of the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India and in light of the fact that since as on date Dr. Rajesh Birman is still facing trial in the Court of CMM/SW, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi under the provisions of the PC&PNDT Act, and there is no stay on the trial proceedings, the Disciplinary Committee, as per the statutory mandate under section 23(2) PC & PNDT Act, which states that the name of the registered medical practitioner shall be reported by the Appropriate Authority to the State Medical Council concerned for taking necessary action including suspension of the registration if the charges are framed by the court and till the case is disposed of and on conviction for removal of his name from the register of the Council for a period of five years for the first offence and permanently for the subsequent offence; recommends that registration of Dr. Rajesh Birman (Delhi Medical Council Registration No.15712) be suspended from the State Medical Register of the Delhi Medical Council, till the criminal case against him is disposed-off. 

Matter stands disposed. 
Sd/:



Sd/:



      Sd/:
(Dr. Subodh Kumar),   (Dr. Ashwini Dalmiya)    (Dr. Dinesh Kumar Negi)

Chairman,

       Delhi Medical Association,  Expert Member,

Disciplinary Committee Member,


Disciplinary Committee 




       Disciplinary Committee 
The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 16th March, 2020 was confirmed by the Delhi Medical Council in its meeting held on 20th March, 2020.   

The Council also confirmed the punishment of suspension awarded by the Disciplinary Committee of the registration of Dr. Rajesh Birman (Delhi Medical Council Registration No.15712) from the State Medical Register of the Delhi Medical Council, till the criminal case against him is disposed-off. 
   By the Order & in the name      








               of Delhi Medical Council 








                             (Dr. Girish Tyagi)







                                         Secretary

Copy to:-

1) Dr. Rajesh Birman, R/o 201, Sector-11, Pocket-4, Dwarka, New Delhi-110075.

2) District Magistrate/Appropriate Authority, PC & PNDT, 1994 (SWD), Office of the District Magistrate/District Appropriate Authority (PC&PNDT ACT), South West District, Old Terminal Tax Building, Kapashera, New Delhi-110037.  

3) Secretary, Medical Council of India, Phase-1, Pocket-14, Sector-8, Dwarka, New Delhi-110077 (Dr. Rajesh Biramn is also registered with the Medical Council of India under registration No-21586/15/2/2001)-for information & necessary action.





             
     (Dr. Girish Tyagi)   





                   Secretary
2/8

